## LB 114

## LEGISLATIVE BILL 114

Approved by the Governor March 20, 2003

Introduced by Redfield, 12; Erdman, 47; Dw. Pedersen, 39

AN ACT relating to the Legislature; to amend section 50-114.03, Reissue Revised Statutes of Nebraska; to provide for electronic presentation of reports to the Legislature; and to repeal the original section. Be it enacted by the people of the State of Nebraska,

Section 1. Section 50-114.03, Reissue Revised Statutes of Nebraska, is amended to read:

50-114.03. (1) The Clerk of the Legislature shall periodically prepare and distribute to all members of the Legislature a list of all reports received from state agencies, boards, and commissions. Such lists shall be prepared and distributed to each legislator no less frequently than once during the first ten days of each legislative session. Upon request by a legislator, the Clerk of the Legislature clerk shall arrange for any legislator to receive a copy of any such report.

(2) A state agency, board, or commission or other public entity which is required to provide a report to the Legislature may present the report by electronic format through the gateway or electronic network established under section 84-1204 after notification of such type of delivery is given to the Clerk of the Legislature. Such report shall be listed by the clerk as provided in subsection (1) of this section, and a member of the Legislature may receive a paper copy of the report upon request to the clerk.

Sec. 2. Original section 50-114.03, Reissue Revised Statutes of Nebraska, is repealed.